

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MAT. APP. No. 13 of 2025

Ningthoukhongjam Upen Singh

... Appellant

- Versus -

Smt. Waikhom (N) Ningthoukhongjam (O)
Rashiroy Devi

... Respondent

Clubbed with

MC(MAT. APP.) No. 15 of 2025

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

09.09.2025

Learned counsel for the appellant, Mr Kh. Surajfrenko is present before this Court physically.

However, keeping in view of the status of matters are concerned, it is required for issuance of process against the respondent.

Keeping in view of the impugned order which has been rendered by the Court below in Judl. Misc. Case No. 12 of 2025 in this matter is concerned, it is contrary to grant interim relief as sought for by the learned counsel for the appellant.

Therefore, issue process against the respondent.

In this matter, the learned counsel for the appellant be directed to furnish the requisite process fee to issue notice against the respondent in these both matters.

Registry be directed and thereafter, issue process against the respondent.

These matters would be listed on 09.10.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin