

Sl. No. 58&59

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Mat.App.No.13 of 2025

With

MC(Mat.App.)No.15 of 2025

Ningthoukhongjam Upen Singh

Appellant

Vs.

Smt. Waikhom(Ningol) Ningthoukhongjam(ongbi)
Rashiroy Devi

Respondent

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

09.10.2025.

Mr.TH. Kunjaraj, learned counsel for appellant husband and
Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel for respondent wife are before this court.

Mr. TH. Kunjaraj, learned counsel for appellant husband is
ready but Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel for respondent wife requests for
an adjournment citing difficulty.

Mr. TH. Kunjaraj, learned counsel for appellant husband
submits that an execution case being Execution Case No.1 of 2025 on the
file of Family court, Thoubal is pending and the respondent wife is pursuing

the execution, on this ground learned counsel for petitioner opposes the request for adjournment.

Faced with the above situation, N. Savitri, learned counsel for respondent wife submits that the afore-referred execution case will not be pursued till the next date of listing, which will be 7(seven) weeks hence.

Before we write the next listing date, we make it clear that the learned Family court, Thoubal shall adjourn the execution case to a date well after 27.11.2025 on a copy of this proceeding being placed before the court.

List 7(seven)s weeks hence.

List on 27.11.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom