

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**Mat. App. No. 13 of 2025 With
MC (Mat. App.) No. 15 of 2025**

Ningthoukhongjam Upen Singh

...Appellant

Vrs.

Smt. Waikhom (Ningol) Ningthoukhongjam (Ongbi) Rashiroy Devi

...Respondent

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(Order of the Court was made by Justice A. Bimol Singh)

27.11.2025

Mr. Kh. Surajfrengko, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the appellant and Mrs. N. Savitri, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent.

It has been submitted at the bar that there is a possibility of an amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties. Accordingly, a prayer has been made by both the counsel appearing for the parties for referring these matters for mediation.

In view of the submission made above, Registry is directed to refer these matters for mediation at the Mediation Centre, High Court of Manipur.

Both the appellant as well as the respondent along with their respective counsel are directed to appear before the Appointed Mediator on 10.12.2025 at 1:00 pm.

A copy of this order be furnished to both the counsel appearing for the parties through their whatsapp/e-mail during the course of the day for doing the needful.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Sapana