

Sl. No. 38 & 39

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Mat. App. No. 13 of 2025

Ningthoukhongjam Upen Singh

Appellant

Vs.

Smt. Waikhom (Ningol) Ningthoukhongjam (Ongbi)
Rashiroy Devi

Respondent

***Clubbed with
MC (Mat. App.) No. 15 of 2025***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

18.02.2026

Mr. Th. Kunjaraj Singh, learned counsel for appellant, and
Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel for respondent, are before this Court.

This Bench has to break now for single sitting for both
Members (Chief Justice and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ahanthem Bimol Singh).
Therefore, captioned matter is re-notified owing to paucity of time.

List on 30.03.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep