

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Mat. App. No.13 of 2025

With

MC(Mat.App.)No.15 of 2026

Ningthoukhongjam Upen Singh

Appellant

Vs.

Smt. Waikhom (Ningol) Ningthoukhongjam
(Ongbi) Rashiroy Devi

Respondent

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

19.05.2026

[1] Mr. Kh. Surajfrenko Singh, learned counsel on record for appellant and Ms. Savitri, learned counsel on record for sole respondent are before this Court (physical Court).

[2] Both learned counsel request for listing this matter tomorrow.

[3] Afore-referred request of both learned counsel is acceded to.

[4] List tomorrow under the same cause list caption *i.e.*, 'FOR MEDIATION REPORT'.

[5] List on 20.05.2026 (tomorrow).

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom